assignment or conveyance and to bind itself to the performance and observation of any 
agreements and conditions required by the city or county.  

(b) If a city or county sells, conveys, or otherwise irrevocably transfers to a 
hospital authority property with a market value in excess of two hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($250,000), and if the hospital authority accepts this property, the mayor of the 
city or the chairman of the county board of commissioners shall have the right to name 
additional commissioners to serve on the authority. The number of additional 
commissioners shall be such that the proportion of additional commissioners to existing

[...]

an authority before the date of ratification of Part B of Article 2 of this Chapter which 
would have been valid hereunder is valid, ratified and confirmed.  

(b) A hospital authority may contract pursuant to this section in an amount of less 
than seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000), adjusted, as hereinafter provided, 
in any single transaction without the approval of the Local Government Commission: 
provided, however, that the approval of the Local Government Commission shall be 
required for any single contract pursuant to this section if the aggregate dollar amount of

[...]

defined, of the hospital authority for its most recently completed fiscal year as set forth 
in the audited financial statements of such authority for such fiscal year. The approval 
of the Local Government Commission shall be required with respect to any single 
contract pursuant to this section in an amount of seven hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($750,000) or more, adjusted as hereinafter provided.  

(c) Approval of the Local Government Commission under this section or as 
required by G.S. 131E-26(b) shall be obtained in accordance with such rules and 
regulations as the Local Government Commission may prescribe and shall be evidenced

[...]

acute care hospital services by physicians.  

(5) That a certificate of need law is required by Title XV of the Public Health 
Service Act as a condition for receipt of federal funds. If these funds were withdrawn 
the State of North Carolina would lose in excess of fifty-five million dollars 
($55,000,000).  

(6) That excess capacity of health facilities places an enormous economic burden 
on the public who pay for the construction and operation of these facilities as patients, 
health insurance subscribers, health plan contributors, and taxpayers.

[...]

The offering of a health service by or on behalf of a health care facility 
if the service was not offered by or behalf of the health care facility in 
the previous 12 months and if the annual operating costs of the service 
equal or exceed the expenditure minimum. The expenditure minimum 
for annual operating costs is two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000) for the 12-month period beginning October 1, 1979. For 
each 12-month period thereafter the expenditure minimum shall be the 
figure in effect for the preceding 12-month period, adjusted to reflect 
the change in the preceding 12-month period in the Department of